underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Because the Class A ordinary shares and Class B ordinary
shares have the same dividend and other rights, except for voting and conversion rights, the dilution is presented based on all issued and outstanding
ordinary shares, including Class A ordinary shares and Class B ordinary shares.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after March 31, 2019, other than to give effect to our sale of the ADSs
offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$10.50 per ADS, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been US$187.2 million,
or US$1.20 per ordinary share and US$0.80 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$1.22 per ordinary share
and US$0.81 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$14.55 per ordinary share and US$9.70
per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per

Ordinary

Share Per ADS

Initial public offering price US$15.75 US$10.50
Net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 US$ (0.02) US$ (0.01)
Pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our preferred

shares US$ (0.01) US$ (0.01)
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our

preferred shares and this offering US$ 1.20 US$ 0.80
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering US$14.55 US$ 9.70

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2019, the differences between existing shareholders and the
new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the
average price per ordinary share and per ADS paid before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the option to
purchase additional ADSs granted to the underwriters.

55

Page 59 of 265424(B)(4)

6/10/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1768259/000119312519166951/d709082d424b4...

Table of Contents

Ordinary Shares

Purchased Total Consideration
Average Price

Per Ordinary

Share

Average Price

Per ADSNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing shareholders 143,450,000 91.6% US$ 79,888,992 27.8% US$ 0.56 US$ 0.37
New investors 13,200,000 8.4% US$207,900,000 72.2% US$ 15.75 US$ 10.50

Total 156,650,000 100.0% US$287,788,992 100.0%

The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

The discussion and tables above assume no exercise of options outstanding as of the date of this prospectus. As of the date of this prospectus,
there are 10,850,475 outstanding options with an exercise price of RMB0.01. To the extent that any of these options are exercised, there will be further
dilution to new investors.

56

Page 60 of 265424(B)(4)

6/10/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1768259/000119312519166951/d709082d424b4...

Table of Contents

ENFORCEABILITY OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

We are incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability. We are incorporated in the Cayman